

CASE NO. S244630

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OTO, LLC, AN ARIZONA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DBA
ONE TOYOTA OF OAKLAND, ONE SCION OF OAKLAND,

Plaintiff and Appellant.

v.

KEN KHO,

Defendant and Petitioner, Real Party in Interest,

v.

**JULIE A. SU IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF LABOR
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Intervenor and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 09 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1
CASE NO. A147564**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
CASE NUMBER RG15781961
HONORABLE EVELIO GRILLO, PRESIDING**

REPLY BRIEF OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST, KEN KHO

**DAVID A. ROSENFELD, BAR NO. 058163
CAREN P. SENCER, BAR NO. 233488
CAROLINE N. COHEN, BAR NO. 278154
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, California 94501
Tel: (510) 337-1001
Fax: (510) 337-2013
drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net
csencer@unioncounsel.net
ccohen@unioncounsel.net**

Attorneys for *Petitioner and Real Party in Interest*, **KEN KHO**

CASE NO. S244630

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OTO, LLC, AN ARIZONA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DBA
ONE TOYOTA OF OAKLAND, ONE SCION OF OAKLAND,

Plaintiff and Appellant.

v.

KEN KHO,

Defendant and Petitioner, Real Party in Interest,

v.

**JULIE A. SU IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF LABOR
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Intervenor and Appellant.

**AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1
CASE NO. A147564**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
CASE NUMBER RG15781961
HONORABLE EVELIO GRILLO, PRESIDING**

REPLY BRIEF OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST, KEN KHO

**DAVID A. ROSENFELD, BAR NO. 058163
CAREN P. SENCER, BAR NO. 233488
CAROLINE N. COHEN, BAR NO. 278154
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, California 94501
Tel: (510) 337-1001
Fax: (510) 337-2013
drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net
csencer@unioncounsel.net
ccohen@unioncounsel.net**

Attorneys for Petitioner and Real Party in Interest, KEN KHO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. THE ARGUMENTS OF OTO EMPHASIZE AND REINFORCE THE UNCONSCIONABILITY, BOTH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE, OF THE OTO AGREEMENT, RATHER THAN JUSTIFY THE AGREEMENT	9
A. THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES.....	9
B. PROCEDURAL UNCONSCIONABILITY.....	11
C. SUBSTANTIVE UNCONSCIONABILITY	15
1. OTO Fails to Analyze the Totality of the Agreement as to Whether It Is Accessible and Affordable.....	15
2. OTO’s Arguments On Four Areas of the Arbitration Agreement Undermine Its Position	23
a. The Cost of Arbitration.....	23
b. Attorney’s Fees	24
3. Initiation of the Arbitration Process	27
4. The Burdens and Risks of the OTO Arbitration Agreement.....	29
5. OTO Has Ignored All the Other Features of the Berman Hearings and the Entire Berman Statute Procedures, Which Favor Wage Claimants	30
6. In Summary, the OTO Arbitration Agreement is a Significant Barrier to Employees Who Have Wage Claims as Compared to the Employee Favorable Provisions of the Berman Statutes.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE ODA SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN VACATED.....	33
IV. CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	35
PROOF OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	29, 30, 31
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> (2018) ___ U.S. ___ [138 S.Ct. 1612].....	22

State Cases

<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	14, 23, 24, 27
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1237	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuadra v. Millan</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 855	26
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903	7, 31, 32
<i>Gonzales v. Downtown LA Motors, LP</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 36	13
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	22
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064	23
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	33
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945	7, 17, 29, 31
<i>OTO, LLC v. Kho</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 691	7, 11
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1075	21, 26

<i>Sales Dimensions v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 757	29
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 233, 248	11
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tabarrejo v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 849	34

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i> (Federal Arbitration Act)	22
29 U.S.C § 151, <i>et seq.</i> (National Labor Relations Act).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i> (ERISA)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1144	25

State Statutes

California Business and Professions Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	17
California Civil Code § 1670.5	18
California Civil Code § 1750, <i>et seq.</i>	17
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5	8, 33
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1284.2	23
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1284.3	18
California Labor Code § 90.5(a)	32
California Labor Code § 90.5(b)	22
California Labor Code § 98.....	8, 25
California Labor Code § 98(a)	26

California Labor Code § 98(c)	34
California Labor Code § 98.2(c)	18
California Labor Code § 203.....	18, 25
California Labor Code § 218.5.....	24, 25
California Labor Code § 218.5.....	25
California Labor Code § 218.5.....	24, 25, 28
California Labor Code § 226.2(a)	13
California Labor Code § 226.2(b)	13
California Labor Code § 226.2(g)(6)	13
California Labor Code § 1194.....	24, 25
California Labor Code § 1194.....	25
California Labor Code § 2802.....	24, 26
California Labor Code § 6310.....	22
